prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures

may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide

investors with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the

Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impacts of

M&A transactions. In addition, non-GAAP adjustments include relevant non-GAAP

adjustments for the Group’s material associates based on available published

financials of the relevant material associates, or estimates made by the Company’s

management based on available information, certain expectations, assumptions and

premises.

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Group’s non-GAAP financial

measures for the third quarter of 2018 and 2017, the second quarter of 2018, and the

first nine months of 2018 and 2017 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance

with IFRS:

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2018

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 27,861 2,011 (20,949) 127 13,513 22,563

Profit for the period 23,405 3,531 (20,840) 916 13,411 20,423

Profit attributable to equity holders 23,333 3,458 (20,819) 876 12,862 19,710

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 2.469 2.085

- diluted 2.440 2.061

Operating margin 35% 28%

Net margin 29% 25%

— 16 —

Unaudited three months ended 30 June 2018

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 21,807 1,798 (4,010) 99 2,564 22,258

Profit for the period 18,580 2,562 (4,033) 813 2,577 20,499

Profit attributable to equity holders 17,867 2,478 (3,986) 779 2,578 19,716

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 1.893 2.089

- diluted 1.868 2.062

Operating margin 30% 30%

Net margin 25% 28%

Unaudited three months ended 30 September 2017

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 22,746 1,632 (3,169) 110 295 21,614

Profit for the period 18,047 1,851 (3,475) 395 356 17,174

Profit attributable to equity holders 18,006 1,816 (3,475) 367 356 17,070

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 1.912 1.812

- diluted 1.888 1.790

Operating margin 35% 33%

Net margin 28% 26%

— 17 —

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2018

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 80,360 5,441 (32,747) 326 16,713 70,093

Profit for the period 65,958 7,775 (32,638) 2,260 16,697 60,052

Profit attributable to equity holders 64,490 7,521 (32,571) 2,150 16,149 57,739

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 6.832 6.116

- diluted 6.741 6.035

Operating margin 35% 31%

Net margin 29% 26%

Unaudited nine months ended 30 September 2017

Adjustments

As

reported

Share-based

compensation

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies

Amortisation

of intangible

assets

Impairment

provision Non-GAAP

(a) (b) (c) (d)

(RMB in millions, unless specified)

Operating profit 64,578 4,379 (11,535) 378 2,370 60,170

Profit for the period 50,849 4,934 (11,883) 1,367 2,766 48,033

Profit attributable to equity holders 50,713 4,791 (11,862) 1,264 2,766 47,672

EPS (RMB per share)

- basic 5.391 5.068

- diluted 5.323 5.003

Operating margin 38% 35%

Net margin 30% 28%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to

be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the

Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals, disposals of investee companies and

businesses, and fair value changes arising from investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provision for associates, joint ventures, AFS and intangible assets arising from